

**No. 17-4039**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SEAN KENDALL,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BRETT OLSEN, LT. BRIAN PURVIS, JOSEPH ALLEN EVERETT,  
TOM EDMUNDSON, GEORGE S. PREGMAN, AND  
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION,  
Defendants and Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah No. 2:15-cv-00862-RJS  
The Honorable Robert J. Shelby

---

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Ross C. Anderson  
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON  
8 East Broadway, Suite 450  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 349-1690

*Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR EN BANC REVIEW .....	1
KENDALL’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC.....	4
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE PANEL DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE UNIFORM REQUIREMENT THAT, FOR A SEARCH OF A HOME OR ITS CURTILAGE BASED ON THE EMERGENCY-AID EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT, THERE MUST BE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT (1) A PERSON IN NEED OF AID IS LOCATED AT THE PLACE TO BE SEARCHED AND (2) THERE IS A NEXUS BETWEEN THE AREA SEARCHED AND THE PERCEIVED EMERGENCY.....	8
II. THE PANEL DECISION IS SQUARELY IN CONFLICT WITH THE WELL-ESTABLISHED RULE THAT THE EVIDENCE MUST BE CONSTRUED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE NON- MOVING PARTY.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dalcour v. City of Lakewood</i> , 492 Fed. App’x 924 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	7
<i>Gregory v. City of Vallejo</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	14
<i>Hill v. Walsh</i> , 884 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Huff v. City of Burbank</i> , 632 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9, 10
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	2
<i>Mahrt v. Beard</i> , 849 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>McInerney v. King</i> , 791 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	3
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	9
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	9
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 750 P.2d 1342 (Cal. 1988).....	12
<i>People v. Swansey</i> , 379 N.E.2d 1279 (Ill. 1st Dist. 1978).....	12
<i>Rhoads v. Miller</i> , 352 Fed. App’x 289 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Schreiber v. Moe</i> , 596 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Spebar v. City of Hammond</i> , 2010 WL 295299, Civil Action No. 2:08-CV- 83JVB (N.D. Ind. July 22, 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 935 P.2d 534 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	12
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Barclay</i> , 578 Fed. App’x 545 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Dabrezil</i> , 603 Fed. App’x 756 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 643 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Timmann</i> , 741 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Gambino-Zavala</i> , 539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Tepiew</i> , 859 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	3
